

Case Law

Statutes, Rules & Regulations Alaska Statutes Alaska Administrative

Constitutions

Miscellaneous

Search

Advertising with us can place you in front of thousands of visitors a day. Learn more!





AVAYA OneCloud⁻
Ready in Hours—Not Da
Customer service made quick and easy wi



Alaska Statutes.

Title 19. Highways and Ferries

Chapter 20. Cooperation By and With the State

Section 210. Membership of the Policy Boards of Metropolitan Planning Organizations.

previous: <u>Section 200</u>. Establishment of Metropolitan Planning Organizations. next: <u>Section 220</u>. Approval of Local Transportation Improvement Plan.

AS 19.20.210. Membership of the Policy Boards of Metropolitan Planning Organizations.

- (a) The policy board of a metropolitan planning organization established under AS 19.20.200 for a metropolitan area with a population greater than 200,000 persons shall consist of at least seven voting members. A quorum of the policy board is a majority of the voting members of the board. Four voting members of the board shall be designated by the municipalities that are located partially or wholly within the metropolitan area. Three voting members shall be appointed by the governor. At least one member designated by the municipalities and at least one member appointed by the governor shall be public members who reside within the metropolitan area and who are not elected public officials. The public members shall serve for three-year terms.
- (b) Two nonvoting members of the policy board of a metropolitan planning organization that is subject to (a) of this section shall be designated as follows:
- (1) one member of the senate who is elected from a district, of which more than 50 percent is located within the metropolitan area, and who is designated by the president of the senate; a person who is designated to serve as a member of the policy board of a metropolitan planning organization under this paragraph may not receive compensation for service on the metropolitan planning organization; and
- (2) one member of the house of representatives who is elected from a district, of which more than 50 percent is located within the metropolitan area, and who is designated by the speaker of the house of representatives; a person who is designated to serve as a member of the policy board of a metropolitan planning organization under this paragraph may not receive compensation for service on the metropolitan planning organization.
- (c) The governor may appoint an additional voting member to the policy board of a metropolitan planning organization that is subject to (a) of this section to represent a private entity that administers or operates a major mode of transportation within the metropolitan area.
- (d) The governor may appoint additional nonvoting members to the policy board of a metropolitan planning organization that is subject to (a) of this section, if the additional nonvoting members are authorized in the agreement between the governor and the participating local governments that designates the metropolitan planning organization.

All content © 2008 by Touch N' Go/Bright Solutions, Inc.

Note to HTML Version:

This version of the Alaska Statutes is current through December, 2007. The Alaska Statutes were automatically converted to HTML from a plain text format. Every effort has been made to ensure their accuracy, but this can not be guaranteed. *If it is critical that the precise terms of the Alaska Statutes be known, it is recommended that more formal sources be consulted.* For statutes adopted after the effective date of these statutes, see, <u>Alaska State Legislature</u> If any errors are found, please e-mail Touch N' Go systems at <u>E-mail</u>. We hope you find this information useful.

This page has been updated: 04/23/2015 13:24:50